ASSEMBLY AMENDMENT 48, TO 2009 SENATE BILL 62

February 18, 2009 – Offered by Representative Bies.

1	Ι Δ++	he locations	hateribni z	amond the	hilla	e followe:
J	I ALL	ne iocations	s muncareu.	amend me	: Dill as	S IOHOWS.

5

12

- 2 **1.** Page 368, line 7: delete "TO ORGANIZATIONS IN SPECIFIC BUILDING TRADES".
- 2. Page 368, line 11: delete "shall distribute all" and substitute "may awardto an eligible recipient each".
 - **3.** Page 368, line 12: delete "Painters and Allied Trades, District Council 7;".
- 4. Page 368, line 13: delete the material beginning with "to Painters" andending with "Council 7," on line 14.
- **5.** Page 368, line 18: delete "Painters and Allied Trades, District Council 7;".
- **6.** Page 368, line 20: delete "to Painters and Allied Trades, District Council 7,".
- 7. Page 369, line 1: delete "Wisconsin State Council of Carpenters;alternative" and substitute "Alternative".
 - **8.** Page 369, line 2: delete "to the Wisconsin State Council of Carpenters".

3

22

23

- Page 369, line 5: delete "Wisconsin State Council of Carpenters;
 sustainable" and substitute "Sustainable".
 - **10.** Page 369, line 6: delete "to the Wisconsin State Council of Carpenters".
- 11. Page 369, line 8: delete "Wisconsin Pipe Trades Association, Local 75;
 mobile" and substitute "Mobile".
- 12. Page 369, line 9: delete "to the Wisconsin Pipe Trades Association, Local 75,".
- 13. Page 369, line 14: delete the material beginning with "Wisconsin" and ending with "follows" on line 16 and substitute: "Occupational and environmental safety and health. The following grants".
- 11 **14.** Page 370, line 1: delete "Wisconsin Operating Engineers; geothermal" and substitute "Geothermal".
- **15.** Page 370, line 2: delete "to the Wisconsin Operating Engineers".
- 14 **16.** Page 370, line 4: delete "International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers;solar" and substitute "Solar".
- 16 **17.** Page 370, line 5: delete the material beginning with "to the" and ending with "Workers" on line 6.
- 18. Page 370, line 8: delete "International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers;solar" and substitute "Solar".
- **19.** Page 370, line 9: delete the material beginning with "to the" and ending with "Workers" on line 10.
 - **20.** Page 370, line 12: delete that line and substitute:
 - "(b) Conditions for receiving a grant.

1 1. In this subsection:

5

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

- a. "Board" has the meaning given in section 560.60 (1s) of the statutes.
- b. "Eligible recipient" has the meaning given in section 560.60 (4) of the statutes.
 - 2. The department of commerce may not".
- **21.** Page 370, line 13: delete that line and substitute "award a grant to an eligible recipient under this subsection unless all of the following apply:
 - a. The eligible recipient applies to the department of commerce using the procedures established under section 560.68 (5) of the statutes.
 - b. The department of commerce, together with the board, reviews each application received under this subsection and makes awards using the procedures established under section 560.68 (5) of the statutes.
 - c. An eligible recipient who receives an award of grant moneys under this subsection, as".
 - **22.** Page 370, line 14: after "department" insert "of commerce".
- **23.** Page 370, line 16: delete "organization" and substitute "eligible recipient".
- 17 **24.** Page 370, line 17: after that line insert:
 - "d. If the eligible recipient is a labor organization or association, the department of commerce requires as a condition of the contract entered into under subdivision 2. c. that that labor organization or association permit individuals who are not members of the labor organization or association to participate in any training or instructional program that the labor organization or association provides to its members using the grant moneys awarded under this subsection. An individual who is not a member of the labor organization or association shall not be

- required to pay a higher fee for the training or instructional program than an individual who is a member of the labor organization or association.".
- **25.** Page 382, line 5: delete "TO ORGANIZATIONS IN SPECIFIC BUILDING TRADES".
- **26.** Page 382, line 10: delete the material beginning with "in specific" and ending with "trades" on line 11.

6 (END)